

No. 12-5305
ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

STEPHEN DEARTH, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Hon. Robert L. Wilkins, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:09-cv-00587-RLW)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Alan Gura
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street
Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

February 8, 2012

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.	iii
Table of Contents.	iv
Table of Authorities.	viii
Jurisdictional Statement.	1
Statement of Issues.	1
Statutes and Regulations.	2
Statement of the Case.	2
1. The Initial Lawsuits in Ohio and Texas.	5
2. Litigation in the District of Columbia.	6
Statement of Facts.	9
1. Federal Restrictions on Expatriated Americans’ Ability to Acquire Firearms.	9
2. The Challenged Laws’ Impact on Plaintiffs.	10
Summary of Argument.	16
Argument.	19
I. The Standard of Review in this Case is De Novo.	19

II.	The Second Amendment Foundation Has Always Remained a Plaintiff In This Case.	19
A.	The Lower Court’s Earlier Dismissal of SAF Cannot Be Law of the Case.. . . .	20
B.	Collateral Estoppel Does Not Bar SAF’s Claims.	21
C.	Reaching the Issue of SAF’s Standing Remains Optional.	24
III.	The Second Amendment Foundation Has Standing.	25
A.	SAF Has Associational Standing to Represent Its Members.	25
B.	SAF Has Standing Based On Its Own Organizational Injury.	26
IV.	The Second Amendment Secures A Fundamental Right to Acquire Firearms for Self-Defense.	28
V.	Barring Law-Abiding Citizens from Acquiring Firearms for Self-Defense Is Unconstitutional.	30
A.	Section 922(a)(9) is Categorically Unconstitutional as an Interpretive Matter.	30
B.	Section 922(a)(9) Cannot Survive Means-Ends Scrutiny.	33
VI.	Barring Firearms Sales to Otherwise Qualified Americans for Lack of Domestic Residence Violates the Second Amendment.	39

A.	Laws Restricting the Purchase of Firearms By Responsible, Law-Abiding Individuals Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	40
B.	Barring Law-Abiding, Responsible Americans from Purchasing Firearms for Lack of Domestic Residence Serves No Compelling Government Interest.....	45
C.	Section 922(b)(3) Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	48
VII.	The Alleged Availability of Firearms in Canada is Irrelevant to a Claim that the Federal Government Violates Second Amendment Rights Within the United States.....	49
A.	Americans are Entitled to Exercise Constitutional Rights Throughout the Territory of the United States. . . .	49
B.	The Availability of Other Arms Is Not a Defense In Second Amendment Cases.....	51
C.	Canada, and Other Nations, Do Not Have A Second Amendment.....	53
VIII.	Restricting the Firearms Rights of Expatriated Americans Violates the Fundamental Right to International Travel.	55
A.	American Citizens Enjoy A Fundamental Right to International Travel, Including the Right to Reside Overseas.	55
B.	Restrictions Upon the Right to International Travel Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Review.	57

C.	Restricting the Domestic Firearms Rights of Expatriated Americans Does Not Narrowly Satisfy Any Interest in Regulating the Right to International Travel.	58
IX.	By Forcing Individuals to Select from Among Their Constitutional Rights, the Challenged Provisions Violate the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine.	60
X.	The Challenged Provisions Violate Plaintiffs' Right to Equal Protection.	64
	Conclusion.	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	29
* <i>Apethaker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	58, 62, 63
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (per curiam)	44
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).	64
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	64
<i>Bulluck v. Washington</i> , 468 F.2d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	64
<i>Carey v. Pop. Serv. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).	29
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	43
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Bodman</i> , 449 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
* <i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20, 21

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Dearth v. Holder,</i> 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	8, 19, 24
<i>Dearth v. Mukasey,</i> 516 F.3d 413 (6 th Cir. 2008).	6
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez,</i> 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>*District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	28, 32, 52, 53, 55
<i>*Ezell v. City of Chicago,</i> 651 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2011).	25, 26, 43, 44, 49, 50
<i>Fletcher v. Haas,</i> 851 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Mass. 2012).	35
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965).	29
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982).	27
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia,</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	38, 40-42
<i>Hernandez v. Cremer,</i> 913 F.2d 230 (5 th Cir. 1990).	57
<i>Hodgkins v. Holder,</i> 677 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2010).	8
<i>Hodgkins v. Mukasey,</i> 271 Fed. Appx. 412 (5 th Cir. 2008).	6

<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).	25
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).	33
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).	55, 56
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , No.11-1847, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26640 (4th Cir. Dec. 31, 2012).	27
<i>Lynd v. Rusk</i> , 389 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1967).	58
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).	28
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).	44
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).	7, 8
<i>NRA of Am. v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).	26
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	32, 42, 51
<i>Patson v. Pennsylvania</i> , 232 U.S. 138 (1914).	35
<i>People v. Zerillo</i> , 189 N.W. 927 (Mich. 1922)..	35

<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	60
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 522 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2008).	22, 23
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008).	29
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).	29
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).	64
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).	58
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	60
<i>Say v. Adams</i> , No. 3:07-CV-377-R, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20183 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 14, 2008)	35
* <i>Schad v. Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	49
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964).	57
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).	49
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , No. 11-5352, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 730(D.C. Cir. Jan. 23, 2013)	44

<i>Second Amendment Foundation, Inc. v. Suttle</i> , No. 8:11-CV-335 (D. Neb. Nov. 21, 2011)	35
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012).	20
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).	62
<i>Smith v. South Dakota</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 879 (D.S.D. 2011)	35
<i>Springfield, Inc. v. Buckles</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2000).	31
<i>Springfield, Inc. v. Buckles</i> , 292 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	31
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).	5
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	23
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751</i> <i>v. Brown Group</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).	25
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).	9
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).	35
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).	38

<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	45
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).	60, 61, 63
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).	29, 43
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).	43, 44
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc).	44
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).	47
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).	43
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).	27
<i>Williams v. Morgan</i> , 478 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007).	29
<i>Woodward v. Rogers</i> , 344 F. Supp. 974 (D.D.C. 1972).	58, 59
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	23

<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	63
---	----

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3).....	2, 45, 46
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9).....	2-5, 9, 12-14, 30, 33, 35-37, 59
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3).....	2, 4, 5, 9, 12, 39, 41, 45, 46, 48, 59
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	38
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D).	9
18 U.S.C. § 926A	47
27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....	2, 9, 49
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(1).....	2, 10
27 C.F.R. § 478.29a.	2, 9
27 C.F.R. § 478.96.	2, 9, 39
27 C.F.R. § 478.97.	2
27 C.F.R. § 478.99.	2, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391.	5
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1973ff.	49
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(b)(3).....	48
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-3(a)	47
Ky. R.S. § 237.110(4)(b).....	35
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(3).....	48
Omaha Mun. Code § 20-253(9).	35
S.D.C.L. § 23-7-7.1(8).	35

Other Authorities

58 D.C. Register No. 38, at 008240-008241 (Sept. 23, 2011), available at http://www.dcregs.dc.gov/Gateway/NoticeHome.aspx?noticeid=1742040 (last visited Feb. 7, 2013)	41
Cert. Pet. No. 07-290.	52
http://www.atf.gov/forms/download/atf-f-4473-1.pdf (last visited Feb. 5, 2013).....	10

Judgment, No. 10-5062, April 15, 2011. 19

Loan or Rental of Firearm Transcript, available at
<http://www.atf.gov/training/firearms/ffl-learning-theater/episode-6.html> (last visited Feb. 5, 2013). 16

Prohibited Firearms, Royal Canadian Mounted Police, available at:
<http://www.rcmp-grc.gc.ca/cfp-pcaf/fs-fd/prohibited-prohibe-eng.htm> (last visited Feb. 7, 2013). 54

Reciprocity with Other States, Utah Dept. of Public Safety,
<http://publicsafety.utah.gov/bci/FAQother.html>
(last visited Feb. 5, 2013). 11

S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966) 45

THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON
(T.J. Randolph, ed., 1830). 29
